
 

 

 

 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
10.00 AM - TUESDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2022 

 
MULTI-LOCATION MEETING – COUNCIL CHAMBER PORT TALBOT 

AND MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 

Webcasting/Hybrid Meetings:  
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s Internet Site. By participating you are consenting to be filmed 
and the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 

 
 PART 1 

 
1.  Chairpersons Announcements   

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   
 
3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 11 October 2022 

 8 November 2022  
 

4.  To Request Site Visit(s) from the Applications Presented   
 

 Report/s of the Head of Planning and Public Protection 
 

 Section A - Matters for Decision 
 

 Planning Applications Recommended for Refusal 
 

AGENDA 



5.  Application No. P2022/0608 - CG Building, Milland Road Industrial 
Estate, Neath  (Pages 13 - 26) 
 
Change of use of vacant industrial floorspace (use class B2) to 
provide a first floor gym (use class D2) and ground floor cafe use at 
CG Building, Milland Road Industrial Estate, Neath SA11 1NJ. 
 

 Section B - Matters for Information 
6.  Delegated Decisions - 1 November 2022 to 5 December 2022  

(Pages 27 - 42) 
 
7.  Urgent Items   

Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
K.Jones 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Wednesday, 7 December 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor C.James 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

 
Councillor J.Jones 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors S.Paddison, D.Keogh, R.Davies, 
T.Bowen, H.Davies, C.James, L.Jones, 
C.Jordan, C.Phillips and S.Thomas 
 

Cabinet 
UDP/LDP 
Member: 

 
Councillor W.F.Griffiths 

 
Requesting to Speak at Planning Committee 
 
The public have a r
[...]
eting).  If the meeting is not 
on a Tuesday, these should be received no later than 2.00pm on the 
penultimate working day immediately preceding the Planning Committee.  

Please note that representations received in accordance with the 
Council’s protocol are summarised and, where necessary, commented 
upon in the form of an Amendment Sheet, which is circulated to Members 
of the Planning Committee by email on the evening before Committee, 
and re-distributed prior to the commencement of the meeting. 

 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

(MULTI-LOCATION MEETING – COUNCIL CHAMBER PORT TALBOT 
AND MICROSOFT TEAMS) 

 
Members Present:  11 October 2022 
 
 
Chairperson: Councillor C.James 

 
Vice Chairperson: Councillor J.Jones 

 
Councillors: S.Paddison, D.Keogh, R.Davies, T.Bowen, 

C.James, C.Jordan, C.Phillips and S.Thomas 
 

UDP/LDP Member: Councillor  W.F.Griffiths 
 

Local Members: Councillors S.Pursey, S.Feeguard, S.Rahaman, 
A.Dacey and S.Grimshaw    
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

N.Pearce, C.Morris, C.Davies, M.Shaw, 
G.White, J.Griffiths, J.Weeks, N.Lake, K.Powell, 
C.Hall and L.Palmer, K.Williams, J.Woodman-
Ralph and C.Plowman 
 

 

 
1. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No Declarations of Interests were received. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 August 2022 were approved as 
an accurate record. 
 

4. TO REQUEST SITE VISIT(S) FROM THE APPLICATIONS 
PRESENTED  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

111022 

It was proposed that a Site Visit for Members of the Planning 
Committee be arranged for 20th October 2022; in respect of Planning 
Application P2022/0776 for the approval of reserved matters for the 
proposed adventure resort by Wildfox, on land at Pen Y Bryn, 
Croeserw, Cymmer 
 
RESOLVED: That a site visit to Wildfox, on land at Pen Y Bryn, 
Croeserw, Cymmer be arranged. 
 

5. APPLICATION NO. P2021/0856 - EAGLE HOUSE  
 

[...]
ce with Officers’ recommendations, 
Application No. P2022/0521 be Approved, subject to the conditions 
detailed within the circulated report.  

 
8. APPEALS DETERMINED - 11 JULY 2022 TO 3 OCTOBER 2022  

 
Members noted the list of Appeals Determined from 11 July 2022 to 3 
October 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

9. APPEALS RECEIVED - 11 JULY 2022 TO 3 OCTOBER 2022  
 
Members noted the list of Appeals Received from 11 July 2022 to 3 
October 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

10. DELEGATED DECISIONS - 1 AUGUST 2022 TO 3 OCTOBER 2022  
 
Members noted the list of Delegated Decisions from 1 August 2022 to 
3 October 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

11. URGENT ITEMS  
 
No urgent items were received. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

(MULTI-LOCATION MEETING – COUNCIL CHAMBER PORT TALBOT  
AND MICROSOFT TEAMS) 

 
Members Present:  8 November 2022 
 
 
Chairperson: Councillor S.Paddison 

 
Vice Chairperson: Councillor J.Jones 

 
Councillors: D.Keogh, R.Davies, T.Bowen, H.Davies, 

C.James, C.Jordan, C.Phillips and S.Thomas 
 

UDP/LDP Member: Councillor W.F.Griffiths 
 

Local Member: Councillor S.Jones  
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

N.Pearce, C.Morris, H.Bowen, C.Davies, 
M.Shaw, A.Davies, J.Griffiths, N.Mayhew and 
C.Plowman 
 

 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor S.Paddison be appointed as Chairperson for 
the meeting. 

 
2. CHAIRPERSONS ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No Declarations of Interests were received. 
 

4. TO REQUEST SITE VISIT(S) FROM THE APPLICATIONS 
PRESENTED  
 
No requests for Site Visit/s were received. 
 

5. APPLICATION NO. P2020/0766 - WILDFOX  

Page 9



 

81122 

 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (Application for approval of reserved matters 
(appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) relating to outline 
planning ref 

Minutes of the meeting


PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
 

(CYFARFOD AML-LEOLIAD - SIAMBR Y CYNGOR PORT, TALBOT A 
MICROSOFT TEAMS) 

 
Aelodau’n bresennol:  Dydd Mawrth, 13 Rhagfyr 2022 
 
 
Cadeirydd: Aelod C.James 

 
Cynghorydd: S.Paddison, D.Keogh, R.Davies, T.Bowen, 

H.Davies, C.James, C.Jordan, C.Phillips a/ac 
S.Thomas 
 

Aelodau lleol: Cynghorydd D.Thomas, W.Carpenter a/ac 
S.Penry 
 

Swyddogion yn 
bresennol: 
 

N.Pearce, C.Morris, C.Davies, M.Shaw, C.Hall, 
J.Griffiths, D.Thomas, K.Pearce a/ac 
C.Plowman 
 

 

 
1. CYHOEDDIAD Y CADEIRYDD  

 
Croesawodd y Cadeirydd bawb i'r cyfarfod. 
 

2. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANNAU  
 
Ni ddatganwyd unrhyw fuddiannau. 
 

3. COFNODION Y CYFARFOD BLAENOROL  
 
Cymeradwywyd cofnodion y cyfarfodydd a gynhaliwyd ar 11 Hydref 
2022 a 8 Tachwedd 2022 fel cofnod cywir. 
 

4. GWNEUD CAIS AM YMWELIAD (AU) SAFLE O'R CEISIADAU A 
GYFLWYNWYD  
 
Ni dderbyniwyd unrhyw geisiadau am ymweliad(au) safle. 
 

5. CAIS RHIF P2022/0608 - ADEILAD JCG, YSTAD DDIWYDIANNOL 
HEOL MILLAND, CASTELL-NEDD  
 



 

Dydd Mawrth, 13 Rhagfyr 2022 

Darparodd Swyddogion gyflwyniad i’r Pwyllgor Cynllunio ar y cais 
hwn, 
 (cais i newid defnydd arwynebedd llawr diwydiannol gwag (Dosbarth 
Defnydd B2) er mwyn darparu campfa ar y llawr cyntaf (Dosbarth 
Defnydd D2) a chaffi ar y llawr gwaelod) yn adeilad JCG, Ystad 
Ddiwydiannol Heol Milland, Castell-nedd, fel y nodir yn yr adroddiad a 
ddosbarthwyd. 
 
Roedd yr Aelodau Ward Lleol wedi gofyn am i’r cais gael ei 
benderfynu gan y Pwyllgor ac roeddent yn bresennol i roi eu 
sylwadau yn y cyfarfod. 
 
Yn unol â phrotocol siarad cyhoeddus cymeradwy’r cyngor, 
anerchwyd y Pwyllgor Cynllunio gan gynrychiolydd yr ymgeisydd i 
gefnogi’r cais. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD:  Gwrthod cais rhif P2022/0608 yn unol ag 
argymhellion Swyddogion, oherwydd y rhesymau a nodwyd yn yr 
adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd. 
  

6. PENDERFYNIADAU DIRPRWYEDIG RHWNG 1 TACHWEDD 2022 
A 5 RHAGFYR 2022  
 
Nododd yr Aelodau'r rhestr o Benderfyniadau Dirprwyedig o 1 
Tachwedd i 5 Rhagfyr 2022. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD y byddai'r adroddiad yn cael ei nodi. 
 

7. EITEMAU BRYS  
 
Ni dderbyniwyd unrhyw eitemau brys. 

 
 
 
 
 

CADEIRYDD 


